

C.A. Nos. 08-56187 & 08-56270

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**TOMAS MAYNAS CARIJANO; ROXANA GARCIA DAHUA; ROSARIO DAHUA
HUALINGA; NILDA GARCIA SANDI; ROSALBINA HUALINGA SANDI;
ELENA MAYNAS MOZAMBITE; GERARDO MAYNAS HUALINGA; ALAN
CARIAJANO SANDI; PEDRO SANDI WASHINGTON; ELISA HUALINGA MAYNAS;
DANIEL HUALINGA SANDI; ANDREA MAYNAS CARIAJANO; CERILO HUALINGA
HUALINGA; ROMAN HUALINGA SANDI; ROSA HUALINGA; RODOLFO MAYNAS
SUAREZ; HORACIO MAYNAS CARIAJANO; DELMENCIA SUAREZ DIAZ; KATIA
HUALINGA SALAS; ALEJANDRO HUALINGA CHUJE; LINDA SALAS PISONGO;
FRANCISCO PANAIFO PAIMA; MILTON PANAIFO DIAZ; ANITA PAIMA
CARIAJANO; ADOLFINA GARCIA SANDI; AND AMAZON WATCH INC.,
*Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,***

v.

**OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND OCCIDENTAL PERUANA, INC.,
*Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants.***

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. CV-07-5068-PSG(PJWx)
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, United States District Judge*

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC OF
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND OCCIDENTAL PERUANA, INC.**

Ernest J. Getto
Michael G. Romey
Kirk A. Wilkinson
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 2d Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 891-8234

Daniel P. Collins
Jerome C. Roth
Manuel F. Cachán
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone (213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants Occidental Petroleum
Corporation and Occidental Peruana, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED	3
I. The Panel’s Analysis of the Adequacy of the Alternative Forum Applies the Wrong Legal Tests and Creates Multiple Splits of Authority	3
A. The Panel Created a Circuit Split by Requiring Waiver of a Limitations Defense That Would Be Available in Either Forum	3
B. The Panel’s Holding That Peru Provides a “Clearly Unsatisfactory” Remedy Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	6
II. By Rewarding Plaintiffs’ Tactic of Adding a Nominal Domestic Plaintiff to Defeat <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> , the Panel Contravened Settled Law	10
A. The Panel Contravened Supreme Court Authority by Assuming Standing to <i>Retain</i> a Case.....	11
B. The Panel’s Holding That the District Court Was Required to Apply a “Strong Presumption” in Favor of Amazon Watch’s “Choice of Forum” Is Contrary to <i>Piper</i> and Other Authority	13
III. The Panel’s Analysis of the Private and Public Interest Factors Ignores the Standard of Review and Creates Additional Splits of Authority	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chang v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 599 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Cheng v. Boeing Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Kinney v. Occidental Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 109 F. App'x 135 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Kode v. Carlson</i> , 596 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>La Asociación de Trabajadores v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Lueck v. Sunstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 16
<i>Nemariam v. Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 315 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	12
<i>Pain v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	13, 14
<i>Paper Operations Consultants Int'l, Ltd. v. S.S. Hong Kong Amber</i> , 513 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potter v. Hughes</i> , 546 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	11
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Vivendi S.A. v. T-Mobile USA Inc.,
586 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2009)13, 14

Walker v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,
558 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2009)12

STATE CASES

Amalgamated Transit Union v. Superior Court,
46 Cal. 4th 993 (2009)14

Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC,
39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006)12

Hall v. Time Inc.,
158 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2008)12

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720010

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 335.14

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 340(3) (2002 ed.)4

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 3614

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 171616

FEDERAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....2
